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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 308

AN ACT to renumber and amend 48.975 (3) (a), 48.975 (4) and 48.975 (B)amend 46.10 (14) (cm) 1. and 2. and
48.975(2); andto create 48.975 (3) (a) 3., 48.975 (3) (a) 4., 48.975 (3m), 48.975 (4) (b), (bm), (c) and (d) and 48.975
(5) (a) to (e) of the statutalating to: adoption assistance, granting rule—making authority and making an appropti
ation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

[Enrolling Note: This bill was prepared for the jointleg
islative council’s speciacommittee on adoption laws (special
committee). The original bill, asntroduced, has extensive
NoTesthat relateo the bill as introduced, but are not retained
in enrolling because the bill was changed by amendment.]

SecTioN 1. 46.10 (14) (cm) 1. and 2. of the statutes
are amended to read:
46.10(14) (cm) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., if

48.975(3) (a)is unfair to the child or to either of the par
ents.

SecTion 3. 48.975 (2) otthe statutes is amended to
read:

48.975(2) AppLICABILITY. The department may pro
vide adoptionassistance only for a child with special
needsand onlywhen-itthe departmerntas determined
that such assistance is necessary to assure theschild’
adoption.

SecTioN 4. 48.975 (3) (a) of the statutes is rerum

aparent who is required to pay child support under par bered48.975 (3) (a) 1. and amended to read:

(b) or (c) is receiving adoption assistance under s. 48.975 48.975(3) (a) 1. ForExcept as provided in subd. 3.,
for the child for whom support is ordered, the amount of for support of a child who was in foster care or treatment
the child support payments determined under (@ror fostercare immediately prior to placement fatoption,

(c) may notexceed the amount of the adoption assistancetheinitial amount ofadoption assistance for maintenance

maintenancepayments under s. 48.975 (3) (a). atf
agreementinders. 48.975 (4) is in &fct that provides for

shall be equivalento the amount of that chilgl’foster
careor treatment foster care payment.- &tthe time that

apayment off0 under s. 48.975 (3) (a). the payment of the agreement under sub. (4) (a) is signed ¢esaer

$0 shall be considered twe an adoption assistance main

amountif agreed to by the proposed adoptive parents and

tenancepayment for purposes of this subdivision

2. Subdivision 1. does not apply if, after considering
thefactors under pafc) 1. to 1., the court finds by the
greatemweight of the credible evidence that limiting the
amountof the child support payments tiee amount of
the adoption assistance maintenapegments under s.

specifiedin that agreement.

2. Except as provided in subg., for support of a
child not in foster care or treatment foster care immedi
ately prior to placementwith-a-subsidgr adoption the
initial amount ofadoption assistance for maintenance
shallbeequivalent to the uniform foster care rate fieef

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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atthe time that the agreement under sub. (4) (a) is signeceena substantiated report of abuse or neglect of the child
or a lesser amount if agreed to by the proposed adoptiveby the adoptive or proposed adoptive parents.

parentsand specified in that agreement

SecTioN 5. 48.975 (3) (a) 3. of thetatutes is created
toread:

48.9753) (a) 3. For support of a child who is defined

2. If there has been a substantial change in circum
stancesand if there has been no substantiated report of
abuseor neglect of the child by the adoptive or proposed
adoptiveparents, dér to increase the amount of adoption

underrules promulgated by the department under sub. (5)assistancéor maintenance based on criteria established
(b) as a child with special needs based solely on being atby the department by rule promulgated under sul{d{5)

highrisk of developing moderate or intensivefidifilty—
of-careproblems, the initial amount of adoption assis
tancefor maintenance shall be $0.

SecTioN 6. 48.975 (3) (a) 4. of thetatutes is created
to read:

48.975(3) (a) 4. The amount of adoption assistance

3. If an increased amount of adoption assistdoce
maintenances agreed to by thadoptive or proposed
adoptive parents, amend the agreement in writing to
specifythe increasedmount of adoption assistance for
maintenance.

(bm) Annually, the department shall review an agree

for maintenance may be changed under an amendednentthat has been amended under (igrtodetermine

agreementinder sub. (4) (b) or (c). If an agreement is
amendedinder sub. (4) (b) or (c), the amount of adoption

whetherthe substantial change in circumstances that was
thebasis for amending the agreemeomtinues to exist.

assistancéor maintenance shall be the amount specified If that substantial change in circumstances continues to
in the amended agreement but may not exceed the uniexist,the agreement, as amended, steatiain in efect.
form foster care rate that would be applicable to the child If that substantial change in circumstances no loeiger

if the child were irfoster care during the time for which
theadoption assistance for maintenance is paid.
SecTioN 7. 48.975 (3m) othe statutes is created to
read:
48.975(3m) DuraTioN. The adoption assistance

ists, the department shalfeffto decrease the amount of
adoptionassistance for maintenance based on criteria es
tablishedby the departmeninder sub. (5) (dm). If the
decreasecamountof adoption assistance for mainte
nanceis agreed to by the adoptive or proposed adoptive

may be continued after the adoptee reaches the age of 1®arents,the department shall ametioe agreement in

if that adoptee is a full-time high school student.

SecTioN 8m. 48.975 (4)of the statutes is renumbered
48.975(4) (a) and amended to read:

48.975(4) (a) -A- Except in _extenuating circum
stancesas defined byhe department by rule promul
gatedunder sub. (5) (a), written agreement to provide
adoptionassistance shall be made prior-to-leghdption.
An agreement to provide adopti@ssistance may be
madeonly for-childrena child who, at the time of place
mentfor adoption, ign the guardianship of the depart
mentor other agency authorized pbace children for
adoptionor-for-childrenin the guardianship of an Ameri

can Indian tribal agency in this stafBhe-adoption-assis

writing to specify the decreased amount of adoptien as
sistancefor maintenance. |If the decreased amount of
adoptionassistance for maintenance is agteed to by
the adoptive or proposed adoptparents, the adoptive
or proposed adoptive parents may appeal the dea$ion
the department regarding the decrease under the proce
dureestablished by the department under sub. (5) (dm).
(c) The department mgyopose to the adoptive or
proposecdadoptive parents that an agreement to provide
adoptionassistance be amended to adjust the amount of
adoptionassistance for maintenandéan adjustment in
the amount of adoption assistance for maintenance is
agreedo by the adoptive groposed adoptive parents,

tancemay-be-continued-after the child reaches the-age oftheagreement shall be amended in writing to spehify
it il d is 2 fullti iah school I

= nt.
SecTion 10. 48.975 (4) (b), (bm), (c) and) of the
statutes are created to read:

48.9754) (b) If an agreement to provide adoption as
sistancas in effect and if the adoptive or proposed adop

tive parents of the child who is the subject of the agree

adjustedamountof adoption assistance for maintenance.

(d) An agreement to provide adoption assistanag
beamended more than once under gayor (c).

SecTioN 11. 48.975 (5) of the statutes is renumbered
48.975(5) (intro.) and amended to read:

48.975(5) RuLEs. (intro.) The department shall pro

ment believe there has been a substantial change in mulgate rules necessary to implement this sectjon.

circumstancess defined by the departmdaytrule pre
mulgatedundersub. (5) (c), the adoptive or proposed

which shall include all of the following:
SecTioN 12. 48.975 (5) (a) to (e) dhe statutes are

adoptive parents may request that the agreement becreatedo read:

amendedo increase the amount of adopt@ssistance
for maintenance. k& request is received under this para
graph,the department shall do all of the following:

48.975(5) (a) Arule defining the extenuating €ir
cumstancesnder which an initial agreementgoovide
adoptionassistance under sub. (4) (a) may be made after

1. Determine whether there has been a substantialadoption. This definition shall include all circumstances
changen circumstances, as defined by the department byunderwhich federal statutesegulations or guidelines

rule promulgated undesub. (5) (c) and whether there has

providethat federal matching funds for adoptiassist
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ance are available to the state if an initial agreement iswhich photolisting is not required by federal statutes,
madeafter adoption, but may not include circumstances regulationsor guidelines as a prerequisite for the state
underwhich federal statutesegulations or guidelines  receivefederal matching funds for adoption assistance.

providethat federal matching funds for adoptiassis SecTion 9122 .Nonstatutory provisions; health
tanceare not available if an initial agreement is made af and family services.
ter adoption. (1) The department of health and family services

(b) A ruledefining a child with special needs, which  shall submit in proposed form theiles required under
shallinclude a child who the department determines, section48.975 (5) (a) to (e) of the statutes, as crelayed
at the time of placement for adoption, moderate orinten thijs act, to the legislative counciitaf under section
sive difficulty—of-care problems, as defined by the de 227.15(1) of the statutes no later than January 1, 1999.
partment,or who thedepartment determines is, at the (3m) The authorized FTE positions for the depart
time of placement for adoption, at high risk of developing mentof health and family services are increased by 0.5

thoseproblems. _ o FED positions on July 1, 1998, to be funded from the ap
(c) Arule defining the substantiehange in circum  propriationunder section 20.435 (3) (n) of the statutes,
stancesinder which adoptive or proposed adopfae for the purpose of administering the adoptissistance

entsmay request that an agreement made unde4ub.

be amended to increaghe amount of adoption assis SecTion 9222 Appropriation changes; health and

tancefor maintenance. The definition shiaitlude all of family services.

thefolloyvmg.: . . . , (2) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the
.l' Sltuatlons in which a child who waigfmed asa statutedor the appropriatioto the department of health

child with special needs based solely on being at high ”Skandfamily services under secti®0.435 (3) () of the

of developing moderate or intensidéficulty—of-care statutesas afected by the actsf 1997, the dollar amount

problem_shas_deve_:lopeq those_problgr_ns. is increased by $54,300 for fiscal year 1998-99 to in
2. Situations in whicfa childs difiiculty-of-care creasethe authorized FTE positions for the department

proble_mshave increased frpm the moderat,e level to the by 1.0 GPR position for the purpose of administering the

intensivelevel as set forth ithe departmerd’schedule adoptionassistance program

of difficulty—of-care levels promulgated by rule. - o
(d) Rulesestablishing requirements for submitting a mitteSEeCcT):?EninliiApproprlatlon changes; joint cora
requestunder sub. (4) (b), criteria for determinitize ' .
amountof the increase in adopti@ssistance for mainte (1m) In the schednle_under seg:t!on 20'00.5 (3) of t.h €
statutedor the appropriation to the joint committee on fi

nancethat the department shallfef if there has been a d ion 20 865 (4 f1h ¢
substantiathange in circumstances and if there has beenhanceunder section 20. (4) (a) of the _statutesa, as
fectedby the acts of 1997, the dollamount is decreased

no substantiated report of abuse or neglect of the child by ; i
the adoptive or proposeatioptive parents, and the proce  PY $54,300 for fiscal year 1998-99 to decrefaseling

dureto appeal the decision of the department regarding fOr the purpose of administering the adopssistance
therequest. program. - S

(dm) Rules establishing the criteria for determining ~ SECTION 9322.Initial - applicability; health and
the amountof the decrease in adoption assistance for family services. _
maintenancehat the department shallfef undersub. (1) The creation of section 48.975 (@) 3. and (5)

(4) (bm) if a substantial change in circumstances no-long (b) of the statutes first applies to children who are placed
erexists and the procedure to appeal the decision of thefor adoption on the &fctive date of this subsection.
departmentegarding the decrease. The criteria shall ~ SECTION 9400.Effective dates; general. This act
providethatthe amount of the decreaséecéd by the de takeseffect on the day after publication, except as fol
partmentundersub. (4) (bom) may not result in an amount lows:

of adoptionassistance for maintenance that is less than ~ (1m) The treatment of sections 46.10 (14) (cm) 1. and
theinitial amount of adoption assistance for maintenance 2. and 48.975 (2) and (3m) of the statutes, the renumber
providedfor the child under sub. (3) (a) 1., 2. or 3. ing and amendment of section 48.975 (3) (4)and (5)

(e) A rule regarding when a child must be photolisted of the statutes, the creation of section 48.975 (3) (a) 3. and
with the adoption information exchange under s. 48.55 in 4., (4) (b), (bm), (c) and (d) and (5) (a), (b), (c), (d), (dm)
order to be eligible for adoption assistance. The rule mayand (e) of the statutes and&rion 9322 (1) of this act
not require photolisting under any circumstances in takeeffect on January 1, 1999.

program.




